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APPENDIX A
TAE-26 CIVILIAN MANNING
NECC-WATCH AND STATION BILL-PROPOSED MSC CREW
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NECC MANNING TAE-26 CLASS

DECK DEPARTMENT

Licensed
Master
First Officer (D)
Second Officer (W)
Third Officer (W)

Total Licensed

Unlicensed
Boatswain (D)
Carpenter (D)
Boatswain's Mate (D)
Able Seamen (W)
Able Seamen (D)
Ordinary Seamen (D)

Total Unlicensed

Total Deck Department

A-2
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1
2
1
2
6
2
1
6
9
30
45
93
99
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N NECC MANNING TAE-26 CLASS
“re
W
E
E,
& i ENGINE DEPARTMENT
A
Licensed
L Chief Engineer (D) 1
" N First Ass't Eng. (D) 1
Second Ass't Eng. (D) 2
Third Ass't Eng. (D) 2
i Third Ass't Eng, (W) 3
FQ
b - Total Licensed 9
. Unlicensed
ﬁt! Chief Electrician (D) 1
3 ll Second Electrician (D) 4
Refrigeration Eng. (D) 1
: Second Refrigeration Eng.(D) 2
1 Deck Engineers (D) 4
P o Machinist/Plumbers (D) 2
; Olilers (W) 3
Firemen/Water Tenders (W) 3
o Wipers (D) 3
{ Utilitymen (D) 4
Total Unlicensed _ZZ_
Total Engine Department 36
L @ -
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NECC MANNING TA§-26 CLASS

STEWARDS DEPARTMENT

Chief Steward
i Chief Cook
' - Cook/Baker
‘ Cooks

Messmen

B W e = e

—

Utilitymen
Pantryman

Laundrymen

IN.—-

Total Stewards Department 27

PURSER/MEDICAL DEPARTMENT
Purser

l.— —

Nurse

Total Purser Department 2

{' SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

Supply Officer
& Ass't Supply Officer

Yeomen/Storekeepers

Iwr—-o—-

Total Supply Department 5
Total Ship Complement 169
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NECC MANNING TAE-26 CLASS

i~ |
-

LaND S G oty Sl SUR S0 NERS A 24

MILDET

g -"‘Tl‘
S

! 03 w2 E7 E6 E5 E4 E3 = TOTAL
3 —

L‘. Comm. 1

Ord. 1 1 2 4 6 = 14

Total Mildet 1 1 1 6 8 12 3 = 32
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING

USNS KILAUEA (TAE-26)

DECK DEPARTMENT

Licensed

Master

First Officer (D)
Second Officer (W)
Third Officer (W)

Total Licensed

Unlicensed

Boatswain (D)
Carpenter (D)
Boatswain's Mate (D)
Able Seamen (W)

Able Seamen (Maint.)
Ordinary Seamen (D)

Total Unlicensed

Total Deck Department
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING
USNS KILAUEA (TAE-26)

ENGINE DEPARTMENT

{' Licensed
A Chief Engineer (D) 1
‘ First Ass't Eng. (D) 1
;i‘ ; Second Ass't Eng. (D) 2
- Third Ass't Eng. (W) 3
Total Licensed 7
Eﬁ ! Unlicensed
Chief Electrician (D) 1
k - Refrigeration Eng. (D) 2
t“ ' Deck Eng. - Machinist (D) 3
; Unlicensed Jr. Engineer (D) 4
Pg 2nd Electrician (D) 4
! Engine Utilityman 3
Oiler (W) 3
;l : Fireman/Water Tender (W) 3
: Wiper (D) 4
- Total Unlicensed _27
_.'. Total Engine Department 34
!
g
S A-15
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING
USNS KILAUEA (TAE-26)

STEWARDS DEPARTMENT

Chief Steward
Third Steward
Chief Cook

Night Cook & Baker
2nd Cook/Baker
Ass't Cook

Third Pantryman
Laundryman
¥essman

Utilityman

Total Stewards Department

PURSER/MEDICAL DEPARTMENT

Purser
Jr. Purser
Nurse

Total Purser Department

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

Supply Officer
Yeomen/Storekeepers

Total Supply Department
Total Ship Complement

R ——

1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
7
12
31
1
1
1
3
1
2
—
121
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING
USNS KILAUEA (TAE-26)

MILDET
03 w2 E7 E6 ES E4 E3 TOTAL
Communications 1 1 3 8 5 = 18
Ordinance 1 1 1 2 2 6 = 13
Operations 1 2 - 3
Security . l = 1
Supply 1 - 1
Admin. 1 1 = 2

o o
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APPENDIX B
TAFS-1 CIVILIAN MANNING
NECC-WATCH AND STATION BILL-PROPOSED MSC CREW
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NECC MANNING TAFSfl CLASS

DECK DEPARTMENT

Licensed
Master
First Officer (D)
Second Officer (W)
Third Officer (W)

,Nu—No—-

Total Licensed

Unlicensed
Boatswain (D) 2
Carpenter (D) 1
Boatswain's Mate (D) 6
Able Seamen (W) 9
Able Seamen (D) 28
Ordinary Seamen (D) 41

r—p——
e

Total Unlicensed

Total Deck Department
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NECC MANNING TAFS-1 CLASS

ENGINE DEPARTMENT

Licensed
Chief Engineer (D)
First Ass't Eng. (D)
Second Ass't Eng. (D)
Third Ass't Eng. (D)
Third Ass't Eng, (W)

Total Licensed

Unlicensed
Deck Engineer (D)
Chief Electrician (D)
Second Electricians (D)
Refrigeration Engineer (W)
2nd Refrigeration Engineer(W)
3rd Refrigeration Engineer(W)
Refrigeration Oilers (W)
Machinist (D)
Utilitymen (D)
Oilers (W)
Firemen/Water Tender (W)
Wiper (D)

Total Unlicensed

Total Engine Department

B-3
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NECC MANNING TAFSfl CLASS

STEWARDS DEPARTMENT

Chief Steward
Chief Cook

Cook /Baker
Third Cook
Utilitymen
Messman

Third Pantryman
Laundryman

Ass't Laundryman
Total Stewards Department

PURSER/MEDICAL DEPARTMENT
Purser

Nurse

Total Purser Department

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

Supply Officer
Ass't Supply Officer

Yeomen/Storekeepers

Total Supply Department
Total Ship Complement

B-4
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NECC MANNING TAFS.-l CLASS

MILDET

A 04 03 02 E8 E6 E5 E4 E3 TOTAL

3 ' Communications 1 4 4 6 = 18
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING TAFS-1 CLASS

DECK DEPARTMENT

i' N Licensed

] Master

f First Officer (D)

. Second Officer (W)
« Third Officer (W)

lNu—-Nn—a

Total Licensed 6

Unlicensed
Boatswain (D)
Carpenter (D)
Boatswain Mates (D)
Able Seamen (W)
Able Seamen (Maint,)
Ordinary Seamen (D)

w .
lwoa~a~NN

Total Unlicensed 49

Total Deck Department 55
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING TAFS~-1 CLASS

’s

-
i ENGINE DEPARTMENT
' Licensed
) Chief Engineer 1
: First Ass't Eng. (D) 1
; Second Ass't Eng. (W) 1
;F'- Third Ass't Eng. (W) 2
4 Third Ass't Eng. (D) 1
L- Total Licensed 6
Unlicensed
Deck Engineer (D) 2
Unlicensed Jr. Eng. (W) 3
Electrician (D) 1
Refrigeration Eng. (D) 3
' Machinist (D) 1
! Yeoman/Storekeeper (D) 1
&. 2nd Electrician (D) 2
Engine Utilityman (D) 3
P
' Oiler (W) 3
{ Refrigeration Oiler (W) 3
EQ : Fireman/Water Tender (W) 3
[ Wiper (D) 3
‘ Total Unlicensed 28
' ¢ Total Engine Department 34
r
b
1
>.~
3 B-ls




STEWARDS DEPARTMENT

Chief Steward
q Third Steward

E Chief Cook
Cook/Baker

Third Cook

[ 4 Messman

! Utilityman

1 Third Pantryman
: Laundryman

mﬂ Ass't Laundryman

Total Stewards Department

Zu - PURSER/MEDICAL DEPARTMENT
Purser
Nurse

ﬁ. Total Purser Department

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

{ Supply Officer
[ @ Ass't Supply Officer

Yeomen/Storekeepers

Total Supply Department
Total Ship Complement
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING TAFS-1 CLASS

1
1
1
2
1
6
12
1
1
1
27
1
1
2
1
1
5
—_
125
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MILDET

Communications

Supply

CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING TAFS-1 CLASS

05 03 02 E?7 E6 E5 E4 E3 TOTAL
1 1. 3 5 10 = 20
1 2 1 5 4 4 = 18
1 1 8 9 10 = 38
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APPENDIX C
TAD-37 CIVILIAN MANNING-OPERATING CREW
NECC-WATCH AND STATION BILL-PROPOSED MSC CREW
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;‘ DECK DEPARTMENT

& Licensed

} Magter

;i : First Officer (D)

Second Officer (W)
Third Officer (W)

T "

Total Licensed

=

Unlicensed
Boatswain (D)
Carpenter (D)
Boatswain’s Mate (D)
Able Seamen (W)
Able Seamen (D)
( -dinary Seamen (D)
_ Yeoman/Storekeeper

r-wi,,,—‘v-

T rYr
) B
-

Total Unlicensed

Raums i Jaerd

Total Deck Department

Loae e am s oo o

NECC MANNING TAE-37 CLASS

|Nr—-r—o-

(o
W W N e e e

26

31
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NECC MANNING TAQ—37 CLASS

ENGINE DEPARTMENT

Licensed
Chief Engineer (D).
First Ass't Eng. (D)
Second Ass't Eng. (D)
Third Ass't Eng. (D)
Third Ass't Eng. (W)

Total Licensed

Unlicensed
Electrician (D)
Second Electrician (D)
Jr. Engineers (D)
Refrigeration Engineer (D)
Plumber/Machinist (D)
Oilers (W)
Oilers (Evaporators) (W)
Firemen/Watertender (W)
Wipers (D)
Utilitymen (D)

Total Unlicensed

Total Engine Department

Iwu—-b—v—b—
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26

33
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NECC MANNING TAD-37 CLASS

STEWARDS DEPARTMENT

Chief Steward
Second Steward
Third Steward
Chief Cook
Cook/Baker
Second Cook
Third Cook
Messmen
Utilitymen
Laundryman Foreman
Laundryman
Ass't Laundryman

Yeoman/Storekeeper
Total Stewards Department

PURSER DEPARTMENT
Purser

Jr. Purser
Total Purser Department

Total Civilian Crew

C4
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50
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F!i ’ MILDET
{ ~
g
‘ Communications
& Medical
. Dental
- o

b Ordinance

TrTY v

NECC MANNING TAD-37 CLASS

05 04 03 W2 E8 E7 E6 ES5 E4 E3 TOTAL
1 4 4 6 3 18
1 2 1 2 2 4 3 15
1 1 2 1 1 1 2 9
1 1 1 3 4 4 14
1 2 6 1 1 1 10 11 15 8 56
c-5
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING TAD-37

DECK DEPARTMENT

Licensed
Master
First Officer (D)
Second Officer (W)
Third Officer (W)

Total Licensed

Unlicensed
Boatswain (D)
Carpenter (D)
Yeoman/Storekeeper (D)
Able Seaman (W)
Able Seaman (Maint.) (D)
Ordinary Seaman (D)

Total Unlicensed

Total Deck Department
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ENGINE DEPARTMENT

Licensed

Chief Engineer

First Ass't Eng. (D)
Second Ass't Eng. (W)
Third Ass't Eng. (W)
Licensed Jr. Eng. (D)

Total Licensed

Unlicensed

Electrician
Refrigeration Eng. (D)
Plumber/Machinist (D)
Yeoman/Storekeeper (D)
2nd Electrician (D)
Engine Utilityman (D)
Oiler (W)

Fireman/Water Tender (W)
Wiper (D)

Total Unlicensed

Total Engine Department

CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING TAD-37

|NN'—‘»—-0-¢

IbMWNNHNMH
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING TAD-37

STEWARDS DEPARTMENT

Chief Steward
Second Steward
Third Steward
Chief Cook
Yeoman/Storekeeper
Cook/Baker

Second Cook

Third Cook

Messman

Utilityman

Total Stewards Department

PURSER DEPARTMENT

Purser

Jr. Purser
Total Purser Department
Total MSC Manning
BOAT AUGMENTATION

Unlicensed Eng.
Engine Utilityman
2nd Electrician
Boatswain Mate
Able Seaman

Total Boat Augmentation
Total MSC Manning (Augmented)
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CIVIL SERVICE/MILDET MANNING TAD-37

MILDET
05 04 03 w2 E8 E7 E6 E5 E4 E3 TOTAL
Communications 1 4 4 6 3 18
Medical 1 2 1 2 2 4 3 15
Dental ! 1 2 1 1 1 2 9
Ordinance 1 1 3 4 4 14
1 2 6 1 1 1 10 11 15 8 56

c-10




APPENDIX D
NOTIONAL MODIFIED CREWING CONCEPT-

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
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JOINT POLICY DECLARATION BY SEAFARERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
NORTH AMERICA, ATLANTIC, GULF, LAKES AND INLAND WATERS DISTRICT,

DISTRICT 2, MEBA, AND AMERICAN MARITIME OFFICERS

Recognizing the serious economic problems confronting the
American Merchant Marine with consequential adverse effects upon
merchant seamen employment opportunities,

Further recognizing that an American ﬁerchant Marine manned
and adequately protected with a pool of highly trained skilled
seamen, possessed of modern technological expertise and its
application, is most crucial to our national security and defense.

Mindful that certain economic interests both foreign and !
domestic have and are creating substantial damage to an American
national resource, our merchant marine, through various artifices
and highly questionable devices and,

Cognizant that governmental authorities responsible by oath
of office, have nevertheless unfortunately, if not negligently, failed
to give appropriate priority to the preservation of our maritime
industry, and irreplaceable national resource.

Faced with this crisis and equally aware that certain employer
maritime interests share our coneerns and are prepared as we are
under appropriate circumstances to attempt to remedy this present
intolerable state of affairs of the American Merchant Marine,

The undersigned unions therefore, to foster the imperative needs
for a resurgence of the American Merchant Marine and acting in unison
are prepared and shall implement with their respective membership
concurrence, as to each vessel addition to our maritime industry

the following:
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1. Joint contracts for such vessels' entire complement in
accordance with applicable law, to the end of obtaining uniformity in
collective bargaining agreements with resulting beneficial labor
relations administration, cost efficiency and negating jurisdictional
disputes and rivalry.

2. Interrelation of training and upgrading programs so as to
obtain with cost efficiency, seamen licensed and unlicensed, possessed
of the skills and knowledge to implement with expertise, present
and future maritime technology and thus to realize maximum efficiency
with sound fiscal effectiveness.

3. Provide for interrelation, through reciprocal and like
agreements, multiple beneficial funds to enable the employment and
retention of skilled personnel by affording them the opportunity
to preserve the continuity of their employment service and to be
employed wherever qualified to work aboard the vessel.

4, Provide for complement manning efficiency consistent
with the health, welfare and safety of the crew, the seaworthy
maintenance of the vessel and applicable legal requirements.

5. Provide for coordinated, legislative and political efforts
in the manner legally prescribed, to the end of fostering the welfare
of the American Merchant Marine and the support of elected officials
and persons who recognize the critical importance of our industry
as an economic and national defense resource.

6. Confer and consult regularly with our nation's military
officials, charged with the responsibility for the administration

of our Armed Forces, particularly the American Merchant Marine
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fﬂ ) as an auxiliary thereto, and thus make available appropriate
¥

: input as to our civilian skilled employment resource pool and
]

»

its deployment.

.

SEAFARERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH
AMERICA, ATLANTIC, GULF AND INLAND
WATERS DISTRICT BY:

Lyl ngf/

AR e o A e T

DIST 2, MEBA BY: p
’f' ) W ui/! [ &4 4,
77 i

Dated: March 30 , 1982
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; APPENDIX E
Fc 5 AD-37 CONVERSION-
M. ROSENBLATT & SON, INC.




ol e s i

Lt o

-

L an e o oy on o

LU i b ol asne

A Jamn e aas ma J

T ————_—r

AD 37 CONVERSION

May 5, 1982

PREPARED BY:

M. ROSENBLATT & SON, INC.
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The AD 37 is a destroyer tender with accommodations for
120 officers, 183 CPO's, and 1490 crew. Accommodations are also provided
for 5 flag officers and 9 transient officers.

This report discusses the conversion of the AD 37 to a
civilian operated ship relative to the following spaces:

a. Officers quarters, sanitary spaces, and lounge facilities

b. Chief Petty Officer (CPO) living spaces, sanitary spaces,
and lounge facilities

c. Crew living, sanitary, and recreation spaces
d. Food service and messing facilities
e. Laundry and drycleaning facilities
f. Medical and dental facilities
g. Barber Shop
h. Ship Store
i. Physical fitness facility
In order to accommodate the ship operators in accordance with
MSC requirements, certain compartments were removed from the ship. A list
of these compartments is provided in Appendix A.
Section 2.0 identifies general operations and habitability
design requirements. The design approach is outlined in Section 3.0. Specific
facility requirements and design solutions are presented in Section L.0 for the

spaces delineated above.

The estimated cost for this conversion is provided in Appendix B.
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2.0 DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

This section summarizes the conversion design requirements for
human support facilities in terms of operations and accommodations.

2.1 OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Two categories of civilian personnel and military detachment
are to be provided accommodations. The basic requirements for accommodating
these personnel are as follows:

a. Ship Operators: These civilians are to be provided with
accommodations in accordance with the accommodation standards
for ex-navy vessels, COMSCINST 9330.6C of 30 April 1981,

b. Support Personnel: Under normal operations, these civilians
will be accommodated off the ship. In an emergency, when
support personnel must deploy with the ship, they are to be
quartered in existing accommodations.

c. Navy Detachments: Navy personnel will be assigned to operate
the ships communications systems, provide medical and dental
care, and maintain ordnance security, and will be quartered
in existing accommodations. Space did not permit accommodating
the permanently embarked military detachment in accommodations
equal to those provided for ship operators as required by
COMSCINST 9330.6C.

2.2 ACCOMMODAT I ONS

The prescribed number and distribution of accommodations is shown
in Tables 1 and 2. '

Table |
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL ACCOMMODATIONS

Number of Accommodations
Categories of Personnel

OFFI1CERS CPO CREW
Ship operators 18 4 138
Support crew 19 118 977
Totals -~ Civilian Personnel 37 122 1115
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Table 2
NAVY PERSONNEL ACCOMMODATIONS

Number of Accommodations

OFFICERS CPO CREW
Communications 1 1 24
Medical/Dental (3 2 20
Ordnance Security 2 1 11
Totals - Navy Personnel 9 4 55

2.3 STANDARDS

Quarters for ship personnel shall be in accordance with COMSCINST
9330.6C of 30 April 1981. Support personnel and the Navy detachment are
quartered in existing accommodations. (The existing accommodations were
designed to OPNAVINST 9330.5 habitability standards).

3.0 DESIGN APPROACH

The design approach included two basic steps:

a. ldentify Requirements: The standards mentioned in Section 2.0
were examined and all applicable requirements for each space
were identified.

b. Validate Solutions: Proposed solutions were reviewed by design
personnel having cognizance. Inputs from these sources were
incorporated into the final solutions. This design effort
verified that the solutions presented herein can be obtained
within the area allocated for habitability in the AD 37 Booklet
of General Plans, AD 37-845-1905504, dated 28 September 1967,
Rev. 6, dated 12 February 1980.

4.0 DESIGN SOLUTIONS

This section provides the design solutions covering each space.
The requirements are stated and the source of each requirement is identified.
Each design solution is then explained and further illustrated by a drawing.

a1 Requirerents for Ship Operators (MSC)

baraay Master and Chief Engineer

8. Provide stateroom with an air port and sanitary and office
facilities.

b. Gross area in stateroom: 200 sq. ft.
c. Gross area in office: 275 sq. ft.

d. Provide a private bath,

3

hality |
<
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b.1.1.2

4.1.1.3

for each:

L.1.2

bh.v.2.1
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First Officer, First Assistant Engineer, Purser, and Chief Steward

a. Provide stateroom with an air port and sanitary and office
facilities.

b. Provide private bath

c. Gross area in stateroom: 140 sq. ft.
d. Gross area in office: 165 sq. ft.
Junior Officers

Accommodate 12 junior officers (including 4 spares) by providing

a. Single stateroom with an air port and private sanitary facilities.
b. Gross area in stateroom and bath: 130 sq. ft.

Requirements for Support Personnel! (Ground Rules)

Department Heads

Accommodate 3 department heads by providing for each:

a. Department head accommodations with lavatory facility.
bf Community toilet and shower facilities.

Junior Gfficers

Accommodate 16 junior officers by providing:

a. Double stateroom accommodations with lavatory facility.
b. - Community toilet and shower facilities.

Requirements for Navy Personnel (Ground Rules)

Department Heads
Accommodate 3 department heads by providing for each:
a. Department head accommodations with lavatory facility.

b. Community toilet and shower facilities.
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b.1.3.2 Junior Officers
Accommodate 6 junior officers by providing:
a. Double stateroom accommodations with lavatory facility.
b. Community toilet and shower facilities.

h.r.4 Design Solution

Space allocations within the superstructure permit quartering
all of the officers on the 01, 02 and 03 levels, Figures 1, 2 and 3. The
officers quarters were arranged so that each ship officer was provided with
a fixed light in his-“stateroom. Air ports are not provided because the fixed
lights already exist. The staterooms and offices for ship operators are out-
fitted in accordance with COMSCINST 9330.6C of 30 April 1981. Support per-
sonnel and Navy personnel are quartered in existing facilities that are appro-
priate to the rank of officer involved. Two existing department head state-
rooms on the 02 were left unassigned. Also left unassigned was a three-man
transient officer bunkroom and a double stateroom on the 01 level.

The ships master, chief engineer, first officer and first
assistant engineer are quartered on the 02 level. The purser and the chief
steward are quartered forward on the 01 level. Ship junior officers are
quartered on the 01, 02 and 03 levels. Accommodat ions for support and Navy
detachment department heads are provided on the 02 level. Support and
Navy junior officers are quartered on the 01 and 03 levels.

The master, chief engineer, first officer, first assistant
engineer, purser and chief steward are quartered in complexes consisting
of a stateroom, bath and office (Figures 4 and 5). The ships junior officers
are quartered in single staterooms with private baths (Figure 6). Accom-
modations for support and Navy detachment department heads are existing
single staterooms with lavatory facilities (Figure 7a). Support and Navy
detachment junior officer accommodations are existing double staterooms with
lavatory facilities (Figure 7b). Support and Navy officers, unless provided
with private baths, will use existing community sanitary facilities.

The existing wardroom lounge, which is located between frames
17 and 26 on the main deck, will be used by the officers for lounging and
recreation activities.

All existing living, sanitary and recreation facilities that
are to be used by support and Navy personnel will remain intact, without
modification to bulkheading, deck covering, furniture and the like.

4.2 CPO LIVING SPACES, SANITARY SPACE, AND RECREATION FACILITIES

b.2.1 Requirements for Ship Operators (MSC)

Accommodate 4 CPO's by providing:

a. Single stateroom accommodations with lavatory facilities
and semi-private toilet and showers.

b. Gross deck area within stateroom: 102 sq. ft.
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4.2.2 Requirements for Support Personnel (Ground Rules)

Accommodate 118 CPO's by providing:

a. One berth per accommodation in 3-high berth tiers.
b. Stowage for personal effects.

¢c. Community sanitary facilities.

4.2.3 Requirements for Navy Detachment (Ground Rules)

Accommodate 4 CPO's by providing:

a. One berth per accommodation in 3-high berth tiers.
b. Stowage for personal effects.

c. Community sanitary facilities.

h.2.4 Design Solution

The berthing, sanitary and recreation spaces of CPO's are
located on the 2nd deck and Ol level (Figures 3 and 8). The quarters of
ship CPO's are outfitted in accordance with COMSCINST 9330.6C of 30 April
1981. The furnishings for Navy and support CPO's are existing,

Ship CPO's are quartered on the 0! level in single state-
rooms with lavatories and semi-private toilet and showers as shown in
Figure 9. Support and Navy CPO's are quartered in existing CPO living
spaces with adjacent sanitary facilities on the 2nd deck. The support and
Navy CPO's are provided 3-high berth tiers and stowage space for hanging
long and short garments and personal effects (Figure 10).

The existing CPO lounge, compartment 2-28-0-L, is provided
the CPO's for lounge and recreation activities (Figure 10).

Modifications are not anticipated to existing spaces that are
assigned to Navy and support CPO's.

4.3 CREW LIVING, RECREATION AND SANITARY SPACES

4.3.1 kequirements for Ship Operators (MSC)

Accommodate 138 crew by providing:

a. One berth per accommodation in 2-man staterooms with
lavatory facilities.

b. Semi-private toilet and showers,

¢. Gross area within staterooms: 108 sq. ft.

13
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4.3.2 Requirements for Support Personnel (Ground Rules)

»
A\ |

Accommodate 977 crew by providing:

a. One berth per accommodation in 3-high berth tiers.

N R Py

b. Stowage for personal effects.

c. Community sanitary facilities.

Lt 28

4.3.3 Requirements for Navy Detachment (Ground Rules)

Accommodate 55 crew by providing:

a. One berth per accommodation in 3-high berth tiers.
b. Stowage for personal effects.

c. Community sanitary facilities.

4.3.4 Design Solution

Crew berthing, sanitary and recreation spaces are located
on the Ol and 02 levels, 2nd, 3rd and 4th decks and first platform (Figures

2, 3, 11, 12, and 13). The quarters of ships crew are outfitted in accor-
dance with COMSCINST 9330.6C of 30 April 1981, The furnishings for Navy and

support crew quarters are existing.

Ship crew members are quartered on the 01 and 02 levels, and
on the 2nd and 3rd decks in 2-man stateroom with lavatorjes and semi-private
& toilet and shower facilities as illustrated in Figure 14. The support crew
are quartered in existing berthing spaces with adjacent sanitary facilities
on the Uth deck and first platform. Navy crew members are quartered in an
- existing crew compartment located on the 3rd deck (Figure 11). The quarters
for support and Navy crew are furnished with 3-high berth tiers, and lockers
for stowing short hanging garments and personal effects (Figures 12 and 13),

b - An existing crew recreation room, compartment 4-70-0-L, with
E adjacent crew library, compartment 4-70-1-L, is provided for the crew
[ (Figure 12).
L Modifications to the existing berthing, sanitary and recrea-
'@ tion facilities which are assigned to support and flag personnel are not
. required.

L. 4 FOOD SERVICE FACILITIES

4.4 Requirements (Ground Rules)
L
‘ 8. Provide cafeteria style service for all ship and military

personnel.
b. Provide food service for support personnel when such

. personnel must deploy with the ship.
@

17
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c. Ship and military personnel to share dining facilities.

Provide separate dining areas for officers, CP0's and
crew,

|
o

LAR A o
v
i

o .T.
|
-

e. Tbe.number of seats in the ship and Navy officers
dlqlng area shall be 100 percent of ship's officers.
This translates into a requirement for 27 seats.

The number of seats in the ship and Navy CPO dining area
shall be 60 percent of ship CPO's. 5 seats shall be
provided the ship CPO's.

4

g. The number of seats in the ship and Navy crew dining
area shall be 60 percent of ship crew. This translates
into a requirement for 116 seats.

h. Utilize existing food service equipment and furnishings.

T rey—y

L.4,2 Design Solution

A ) 4
@

The AD 37 is capable of preparing and sei.‘ng breakfast, lunch,
and dinner to 1800 officers, CPO's and crew in a two-hour period. Meals for
officers are prepared in a wardroom galley on the main deck and served tra-
ditional style by messmen specialist in an adjacent 66 seat messroom. Meals
for CPO's are prepared in a CPO galley on the 2nd deck and receive sit-down
service similar to the officers in an adjacent 76 seat messroom. The crew
are served cafeteria style and dine in a 400 seat (approximate) messroom on
the 3rd deck. Also, food service facilities are provided to the flag officers

on the 02 level.

-

After review of the AD 37 food service systems and messing
facilities it was determined that the existing crew food service complex
located on the third deck between frames 43 and 70 (Figure 15) will provide
the necessary equipment and area required to feed the 160 ship operators and

68 Navy personnel.

NN pstean~ Gaus
[ .

The food service system selected will require minimal altera-~

P

[ . tions to the existing food service facilities. Ship and Navy personnel pick
up their meal, cafeteria style, at the port side serving window of the crew
galley (3-70-01-Q) and proceed to existing beverage equipment that was relocated

! for their convenience. Messrooms are provided for officers, CPO's, and crew

y as follows:

Y ’

4 a. The existing first class messroom, 3-60-2-L, and the mess

g deck office, 3-68-2-Q, will be used for the officers.

" New 4-man tables, chairs &nd a serving dresser with coffee

g maker, toaster, refrigerator and flake ice/water dispenser

F are provided. Seating for 28 officers Is provided.

:.

@
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b. New partitions will be installed to provide an area
within the existing crew messroom for seating 8 CPO's.
New tables and chairs are provided.

fw,
ig» |
A _ |

c. A new partition will be constructed along the ship's
centerline extending from frame 48 1/2 to 59 1/2 and the
first class lounge, 3-58-2-L, removed to provide a 116
seat crew messing area. New tables, chairs and serving

‘!' - dresser with coffee maker, toaster, refrigerator and

flake ice/water dispenser are provided.

3 The existing port side crew scullery will be used by all
g personnel. No change to the existing compartmentation or access is required.

[" When support personnel deploy with the ship, all of the CPO's
and crew members will use the 3rd deck food service and messing facilities.
Meals for officers will be prepared in the existing wardroom galley, and
served traditiona) style in the existing wardroom messroom (Figure 16).

The existing CPO galley and messroom (Figure 17) should not be needed when
the ship is operated by MSC personnel. '

4.5 DRY, FROZEN AND CHILL STOREROOMS

(. Refrigerator, Thaw, Chill and Dry Provision |ssue Rooms are
located near the crew galley as shown in Figure 15. Additional Freeze, Chill
!I and Dry Provision Storerooms are located on the 2nd and 3rd platform and in
the hold. These facilities should not require modification unless a reduction
$ in capacity is desired.

¥ 4.6 MEDICAL AND DENTAL FACILITIES

|
|

The medical and dental facilities existing in the AD 37 !
(Figure 18) will provide the ship operators, support personnel, and Navy ]
detachment with the necessary medical and dental care. Modifications should |
not be required.

4.7 LAUNDRY FACILITIES

The ship operators and the military detachment will share
: self-service laundry facilities. The officers self-service laundry is
b located on the 01 level and equipped with commercial washers and dryers, sorting

- table, taundry tub, ironing boards and lrons as shown in Figure 19. The crew
' sel f-service laundry is located on the 2nd deck and also equipped with commercial

g washers and dryers, sorting table, laundry tubs, ironing boards and irons as
shown in Figure 20.

The existing ships laundry compartment, 4-80-01-Q, will provide
laundry service for the support personnel. Although dry cleaning may not be
‘ required, a dry cleaning shop, compartment 4-80-0-Q, exists near the ship's
;. laundry. The ship's laundry and dry cleaning shop are located on the Lth deck
and equipped with industrial type laundering and dry cleaning equipment as shown
in Figure 21. Modifications to the existing ships laundry is not required in
this report. .

A mem m A — e~ o
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4.8 BARBER SHOP

An existing 5-chair barber shop will provide the ship operators,
military detachment and support personnel with the required barbering facilities.
The barber shop is located adjacent to the existing laundry on the Lth deck
(Figure 21). Modifications to this facility is not proposed in this report.

4.9 SHIP STORE

A walk-in ships store exists on the 3rd deck just aft of the crew
galley (3-65-0-Q ). This facility should be adequate; therefore, modifications
are not considered.

410 PHYSICAL FITNESS FACILITY -

A dedicated physical fitness facility does not exist on the AD 37.
To conform with MSC standards a new 258 sq. ft. physical fitness facility is
provided for the ship operators. The facility is equipped with the latest equip-

ment and is intended to be used by all personnel (Figure 22). The physical fitness

facility is located on the 4th deck as shown in Figure 21,

N
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AD 37 CONVERSION

B
- COST ESTIMATE
. JOINER WORK
LABOR 2,571,300 (includes 1003 yard overhead)
- ($15.00/HR)
MATERIAL 1,250,760 (Includes 5% handling)

i SUB TOTAL 3,822,060

MECHANICAL (PIPING, HVAC & ELECT)

' LABOR 223,000 (Includes 100% yard overhead)
A ($15.00/HR)

MATERIAL 89,250 (includes 5% handling)
;‘ SUB TOTAL 312,250
{ TOTAL JOINER &

MECHANICAL = 4,134,310

PROFIT (10%) 413,431
' GsA (15%) 682,162
). ! 5’225v 503

ENGINEERING -

3600 HRS

S £$30.00/HR 108,000
- . ? ]
b [ ] TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF CONVERSION = $5,338,000.00
4
a
:. .
'
}
b
I
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s
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AD 37 CONVERSION

T ——

COST ESTIMATE (IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

JOINER WORK

Iinstallations

(a) M.J. Bulkhead =1,990L.F.
(b) Sheathing (Bulkhead) = 720 L.F.

(c) Sheathing (Overhead) =5,4805q. Ft.

(d) Deck Tile = 17,618 Sq. Ft.
(e) Ceramic Tile =1,9615q. Ft.
(f) Carpet =1,34lSq. Ft.

(g) Furniture (Ship Officers, CPO & Crew)

(h) Laundry Equipment

) Physical Fitness Equipment

i) Food Service and Messing Equipment
) Joiner Doors - 162

) Misc Bulkhead Mtd Equipment

(m) MJB CRES (Sanitary) = 1136 L.F.
(n) Fixed Lights

(o) Paint

Ripout & Removals

(@) MJB =1,080L.F.

(r) Sheathing (Overhead) =1,663Sq. Ft.

(s) Sheathing (Bulkhead) = 196 L.F.
(t) Deck Covering =20,850 Sq. Ft.
(u) Furniture & Plumbing Fixtures
(v) MJ Doors - 42

MECHANICAL WORK

installations

(a) .75 Dia. Pipe = 1,840 L.F.
(b) 1V 1/2' Dia. Pipe = 632 L.F.
(c) 3" Dia. Pipe = 805 L.F.

() 3' Duct = 219 L.F.

(e) 4" Duct = 615 L.F.

(f) 6" Duct = 575 L.F.

(g) 8" Duct =1,092 L.F.

(h) Electric Cable =2,300L.F.
(1) Fans (3 provided)

(j) Cooling Coils (2 provided)

8-2

Ma
1

5

)

Material

33.
32.
L3.
70.
4.
4.
80.
5.
5.
93.
97.
2.
13.
1.
3.
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AD 37 CONVERSION
COST ESTIMATE (IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Ripout § Removals

(k) 3/4'* Ofa. Pipe = 948 L.F.
(1) 1 1/2: Dia. Pipe = 610 L.F.
(m) 3' Dia. Pipe = 230 L.F.

(n) 3" Duct = 60 L.F.

(o) &' Duct = 287 L.F.

(p) 6" Duct = 287 L.F.

(q) 8" Duct = 1,092 L.F.

(r) Electric Cable =2,300L.F.
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APPENDIX F
UNREP SHIPS-NOTIONAL OPERATION SCHEDULES
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SUMMARY OF REPLENISHMENT SHIP NOTIONAL EMPLOYMENTS

BY MISSION AREAS

3-YEAR OPERATING CYCLE

MISSION
AREA

CONSOLIDATED CARGO
ENROUTE

FLEET EXERCISES
LEAVE & UPKEEP
LOAD CARGO
MID-TERM INSP.

OFF LOAD CARGO

PREPARATION FOR
OVERSEAS MOVEMENT

PORT VISITS

REFRESHER TRAINING
RESTRICTED AVAILABILITY
READY FOR SEA

REGULAR OVERHAUL
SERVICES

TENDER AVAILABILITY
TYPE TRAINING

VOYAGE REPAIRS

UPKEEP

TOTAL WEEKS

(WEEKS)
SHIP CLASS
AE-26 TAE=-26 AFS-1 TAFS-1
CONSOL 4 5 3 14
ENR 9 5 17 5
FLEX 19 23 11 19
LV&UKP 8 8
LOAD 4 4 5 6
MID. 2 2
OFF LD 1 1 2 1
POM 4' 4 4 4
PV 15 25 17 19
REFTRA 7 9
RA 9 9
RFS 4 2 2 2
RO 39 14 17 14
sV 12 34 19 40
TA 8 14
TT 7 8 9 8
VR 8 8
UPKP 6 21 _10 _14
156 156 156 156
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APPENDIX G
NAVY MILITARY MANPOWER

FYDP COST CALCULATIONS
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NAVY MILITARY MANNING
AE-26 DIRECT MPN ANNUAL FYDP COST
'

- COMPOSITE STANDARD
PAY GRADE CREW_SIZE* MILITARY RATE TOTAL COST
0-6 - - -

" o-s 1 $si, 981 $51,981 |

0-4 1 43,979 43,979

0-3 5 37,559 187,795

,,' 0-2 3 29,163 87,489

0-1 4 22,496 89,984

:[1 W4 1 39,865 39,865

! w-3 1 .~ 33,655 33,655
W-2 2 30,027 60,054
E-9 1 34,981 34,981
E-8 2 30,130 60,260
E-7 19 26,098 495,862

i E-6 28 21,905 613,340

E-5 48 18,091 868,368

rr. E-4 83 15,352 1,274,216

e _

. E-3 193 13,059 2,520,387
TOTAL DIRECT FPH COST $6,462,216

lq

.
These costs were effective 4 February 1982

ﬁ. *Based on OPNAVINST 5300.‘]21A dated 6 January 1981
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NAVY MILITARY MANNING
AFS-1 DIRECT MPN ANNUAL FYDP COST

COMPOSITE STANDARD
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PAY GRADE CREW SIZE* MILITARY RATE TOTAL COST
0-6 1 $61,793 $61,793
0-5 2 51,981 103,962
0-4 2 43,979 87,958
0-3 5 37,559 187,795
0-2 5 29,163 145,815
0-1 5 22,496 112,480
W-4 - $39,865 -
W-3 1 33,655 $33,655
W-2 2 30,027 60,054
E-9 2 $34,981 $69,962
E-8 2 30,130 60,260
E-7 18 26,098 469,764
E-6 39 21,905 854,295
E-5 62 18,091 1,121,642
E-4 88 15,352 1,350,976
E-3 201 13,059 2,624,859
$7,345,270

TOTAL CIRECT MPI COST

These costs were effective 4 February 1982

*Based on OPNAVINST 5320.228A dated 6 June 1980




ol i A AR A A e A

NAVY MILITARY MANNING
AD~37 DIRECT MPN ANNUAL FYDP COST |

COMPOSITE STANDARD

PAY GRADE CREW SIZE* MILITARY RATE TOTAL COST
0-6 1 $ 61,793 $ 61,793

q 0-5 5 51,981 259,905

g 0-4 5 43,979 219,895

) 0-3 12 37,559 450,708

(| 0-2 3 29,163 87,489

‘ 0-1 7 22,496 157,472

3 W-4 2 $ 39,865 $ 79,730

be W-3 3 33,655 100,965

- W-2 6 30,027 180,162

L E-9 10 $ 34,981 $ 349,810

m » E-8 23 30,130 692,990

i E-7 101 26,098 2,635,898

, E-6 197 21,905 4,315,285

; E-5 278 18,091 5,029,298

h 5 E-4 354 15,352 5,434,608

. E-3 398 13,059 5,197,482

] TCTAL CIRECT MPL COST $ 25,253,490

o

&.

$..

L.

b

!

.

b

i These costs were effective 4 February 1982

! *Based on OPNAVINST 5320.434 (DRAFT)
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NAVY MILITARY MANNING
TAD-37 DIRECT MPN ANNUAL FYDP COST - REPAIR CREW

COMPOSITE STANDARD
PAY GRADE CREW SIZE MILITARY RATE TOTAL COST

0-5 1 $ 51,981 $ 51,981
0-4 3 43,979 131,937
0-3 3 37,559 112,677
0-2 2 29,163 58,326
W-4 2 39,865 79,730
W-3 1 33,655 33,655
W-2 2 30,027 90,081
E-9 8 34,981 279,848
E-8 20 30,130 602,600
E-7 88 26,098 2,296,624
E-6 162 21,905 3,548,610
E-5 235 18,091 4,251,385
E-4 270 15,352 4,145,040
E-3 244 13,059 3,186,396
TOTAL DIRECT MPN COST $ 18,868,890

These costs were effective 4 February 1982

*Based on OPNAVINST 5320.434 (DRAFT)
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APPENDIX H
NAVY MILITARY MANPOWER

ECONOMIC COST CALCULATIONS
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NAVY MILITARY MANNING
ANNUAL ECONOMIC COST TO DOD - OFFICERS

CAPT
LT
CDR
LTJG
LT
LCDR
LTJG
LTJIG
LT
LTJG
WO3
ENS
LCDR
wWo2
wWo2

LTJG
CDR
LT
LT
ENS
ENS
ENS

TOTAL ECON COST
TO DOD - OFFICERS

AFS-1
(FYB1S$)
FY81ls
DESIGNATION BILLET COST

1110 $ 49,325
4100 30,543
1110 43,953
1110 24,217
2100 48,269
1110 37,764
1110 24,217
1110 24,217
6110 40,151
1110 24,217
7110 33,264
1110 24,400
1110 37,764
7130 28,120
7130 28,120
1110 24,400
1110 24,217
3100 43,014
3100 30,656
3100 30,656
3100 19,636
3100 19,636
3100 19,636
$710,392

PP W R S S U U ST S WS SN .
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NAVY MILITARY MANNING
ANNUAL ECONOMIC COST TO DOD - OFFICERS

AE-26
(FY81$)
FY81$

RANK DESIGNATION BILLET COST
CDR 1110 $ 43,953
LCDR 1110 37,764
LTIG 1110 24,217
LT 2100 48,269
LT 1110 , 29,631
LTJG 1110 24,217
ENS 1110 24,400
LT 6110 40,151
LTJG 1110 24,217
ENS 1140 17,781
Wo4 7110 36,403
wo3 7160 33,264
LT 6130 40,151
ENS 1110 24,400
w02 7130 28,120
wo2 7130 28,120
LT 3100 " 30,656
ENS 3100 19,636
TOTAL ECON COST $ 555,350
TO DOD - OFFICERS
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NAVY MILITARY MANNING
ANNUAL ECONOMIC COST TO DOD - OFFICERS

AD-37
(PY81S$)
t
t
3 FY81$
F RANK DESIGNATION BILLET COST
,f CAPT 1110 49,325
{. CDR 1110 43,953
F CDR 4100 42,825
LT 4100 30,543
ENS 6410 32,527
LT 1110 29,631
LCDR 2100 40,169
LT 2100 48,269
LT 2300 31,065
CDR 2200 47,245
LCDR 2200 37,604
LT 2200 29,900
LT 2200 29,900
LT 1110 29,631
ENS 1160 24,400
Wo2 7120 28,120
LT 6110 40,151
LTJG 1110 24,217
ENS 1160 24,400
ENS 1160 24,400
;. . WO2 7110 28,120
b
LT 6130 40,151
\
5 wO3 7130 33,264
t wo3 7130 33,264
4 ® W02 7140 28,120
3
3
’.
b
b
b
3
P
b.
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NAVY MILITARY MANNING

, ANNUAL ECONOMIC COST TO DOD - OFFICERS (CONT)
u » AE-37
| {FYB1S)
}
; FYB1$
9 RANK DESIGNATION BILLET COST
CDR 3100 43,014
9
. LCDR 3100 35,982
LCDR 3100 35,982
f ENS 3100 19,636
1 ENS 3100 19,636
[ ENS 6510 34,527
_ CDR 1440 45,625
- LT 6130 40,151
: LT 6150 40,151
‘.’U ' LT 6150 40,151
1 LTJG 6130 34,427
!
n LTJG 6130 34,427
b wO4 7140 36,403
F B NO4 7140 36,403
J
a w02 7130 28,120
r
[ wo2 7160 28,120
s
¢ wo2 7180 28,120
&
b LCDR 1110 37,764
f
1 wo3 7170 33,264
X 1,505,097
! TOTAL ECON COST
- TO DOD - OFFICERS
&
4
)
|
3
’ -
- @
b
2
]
3
{ H-12
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NAVY MILITARY MANNING REPAIR CREW - OFFICERS
ANNUAL ECONOMIC COST TO DOD - REPAIR CREW

TAD-37
(PYB1S)
FY81$ '

5&&5 DESIGNATION BILLET COST
LCDR 3100 35,982
LCDR 3100 35,982
CDR 1440 45,625
LT 6130 ’ 40,151
LT 6150 40,151
LT 6150 40,151
LTJG 6130 34,427
LTJG 6130 34,427
W04 7140 36,403
WO4 7140 36,403
Wo2 7130 28,120
W02 7160 28,120
W02 7180 28,120
LCDR 1110 37,764
W03 7170 33,264

TOTAL ECON COST 535,090
TO DOD - OFFICERS

e T P S S S U W W WP OUD WS W Sy




TwTTw

ol Jreerer 160°81 959781 ove 'tz YT6'vz | T TNIOL ONTIVY 7
€2 |y 9 L y z _ ! oLl
T
£66°652°27 7SE°6ST 60%‘L19 PYSLT9 98% ' Vh¥ 862862 81L°09 981°Z9
616°61 198°22 zL8’ee PeE‘ €T BI1 L2 6SE‘0€ €60°1€ TYLOL ONILVY
96 8 Lz Lz 61 1t 4 z 13
0€T*6SE 6ZL €T VLT 06 vzz'col z68°Sp 820°LL £80°62 TYLOL ONILVY
620°ST voz L1 9b6°22 9L9°SZ
61 1 9 9 z € 1 N3
660°652°T| Z66°9¢T 929°6b2 b28’'z9¢ 8218928 891°081 725°62 6£8°1€ TYLOL ONILWY
YZT'LT z0Z'61 960°61 YVE'ZZS 12822
29 8 €1 61 Z1 8 1 1 W
8ys‘22 8rs‘ee TYLOL ONILVY
1 1 sa
§25°661 szL'oL 65L°Sh 995 bE 8z1'€e LYE‘Se TYLOL ONILVY
SPI'YI €526l €8Z°LT
1 s € z 1 1 da
L09°82Z1 vec' sz 90L ‘€€ v ze EVs€2 TVLOL ONILVY
193°51 £58°91 112
L ¢ 1 Wa
06L°L9 Z1e62 509°ST €L8°22 TVLOL ONIIVY
9591
v z 1 1 %a
- —~
600°9zL | SZv'®9 080°6b1 0bS‘9LT 960‘6€1 018°TET LLE' 62 1zZLo¢ TVLOL ONILVYH <
S88°€1 806°¥1 ¥S9°LT 9LT‘€2 79€°9¢ m
8¢ S o1 o1 9 s T 1 14
YLY'ESY 88€°S2ZT 91§ ‘ LLT 8TZ ‘09T ZST1'16 00Z°66 TYLOL SNILVY
Z€6°€T €6L°VT z08°LY 88L‘2Z 008‘¥2 e
8¢ 6 z1 6 v v
TVLOL €-3 £0d zod 104 0dd 0dds Odow - ONILVY
yALS | Ac s-3 9-3 L-3 8- 6-3
os3d }
($T8X4)
MTYD WIVAIN LE-QVL
TANNOSYAd QILISIINI - A0 OL LSOD DIWONODE TVNNNV
ONINNVW AYVIITIN AAVN 1
b
b
b
b
g
F .
s () o
. ..»r..vmb,» RIS RPN SN L U W W i




D L A o A S

A

999’6t
ﬁ z 868'91 895‘22 IVIOL DSNILVY
. 1 1 WL
0ES‘ 161 608°‘€Y 800°‘9y Lop’eS L5612 662°'S2 TYLOL ONILVY
£€09'p1 9€e’‘sT 6b1°81
1t £ £ £ 1 1 N
y
- £€61°'861 89€°L2 v26‘62 TLS'ES rAY AR A4 8L0°SZ IVIOL ONILVY
s 789°€l 296'v1 LS8°'LY
6 rd z € 1 1 11
3
6Z1°26S 8¥8°901 pre‘ocT Z8€°L91 o€g‘z11 1zLve TYLOL ONIIWY
¥9Z°'st €62'91 865°'81 995°22 L06'y2
| {3 L 8 6 S € NI
) 9L¥'Z99 ¥80°69 08€‘181 097’061 680°Z11 zzo0‘o08 SVL6C TYLOL ONILVY
e’y 8€T‘8T 910'61 L1y‘ze ¥L9°'92
€€ ’ o1 (1) S £ 1 o} ¢
9L2°'8Z¥’€E] 9ST’80F zzz'Lrt'l 769°8SL 9L6°€€9 I TAR A% 0Zy’91t1 965° 1€ TYLOL SNILVY
7 LLS' vt €05°GT 9LY Zv9‘ze 85562 S0T1°62
s 161 82 171 €V 82 €1 v 1 LH
£L8'6S S0T‘LY 985°81 Z81'¥2 TYLIOL ONILWY
€ I 1 1 WSO
; Y.6°Sg 18€°s2 178 ¥4 v9‘ee LEZ' 9T TVLOL ONILVY
b ’ 1 1 1 1 3s9
9rs‘9se 88509 orz‘ie 01916 9%0° 1L £60°25 TVLOL ONILVY
LYT’st Zhe ‘9t Zze’‘sl z89°'€e ro‘9z
61 y S S £ z_ S
008°SS 008°SS TYLOL ONILVY
006°LZ
4 4 id
' 1| S2ZE’6TO’T LOL
qZe’610’1 16S'cT TV, ONILVY
SL SL Nd
TVLOL £-3 €0d zod 10d 0odd 0dos OdOHW ONILWY
YALS y-3 g-d 9-7. L-3 8-3 6-3
9s3d
($18X4)
M3YD YIVdId (LE-AVL
(ILNOD) TANNOSHAd QALSITIN - god OL 1S0D OIWONODI TYNNNV
ONINNVW X4VLITTIW XAVN
3
' ! - - ﬂ a i
; r\ N .
" e .. *® S L~ ® T -

H-22




A e S

LeL'zee 9L9°9¢L SES‘ES 06€ ‘¥S
691°61 SP8°LY 0ET ‘8T 089°22 915’62 TNIOL ONILVY
zt ’ £ € 1 1 oW
0L6'¥8Z 0L6'v8Z IVLOL ONIivY
o6e’‘zT
€2 €2 NS
£5€°86¢€ 09Z°€9 659°€11 266°SS 9bE‘ LET 96082 IVLOL SNILVdH
S18°ST LEZ' 91 $99°‘81 16822
12 1 L £ 9 1 AS
652°86 990°ST 000°9T TN ) 8L0‘€Z 168°SZ TYIOL ONILVY
S 1 1 1 1 1 W
006°€81 89¢°8¢L 12 A/ 980°09 TYIOL SNILWYH
265'61 tzL’ee €¥0°0¢€
8 v z r4 od
68¥°6E1 9LS’ LT z65’9¢ 905°9¢ 00€£°€Z §66°62 TVIOL ONILVY
9LZ°8T £52°8T1
L 1 4 z T 1 Wd
viz‘se ¥90°ST 8L6°ST 060°8T €80°€Z 666°SZ TYLOL SNILWY
S 1 1 1 1 1 Hd
966 E¥Z 855'GY L89'1S 1224KTA PHE‘SH €91°sZ TYLOL ONILVY
981°ST 61Z'LT 190°61 zL9‘ee
€1 £ € v 4 1 WO
8ZE‘LYY'T LOW'ELT | EEP'PIE LEZ'SO¥ ¥8L°062 9.5°v0C 8vz‘sZ £99°0¢€ TVLOL ONILVY
6EE°ET €L6' YT 619°L1 89€°2Z ZLs‘se
08 £1 €4 %4 €1 8 1 1 UW
609°'L19°C 9zz‘zo¥ | 0Z1°609 goz'oLy €Iv‘voL p26°60€ 980°09 Z2€9°19 TVLOL ONILVY
€82°81 SE0‘6T Z6S‘61 gTL'ze Lz8‘se £¥0°‘0¢€ 918°0¢
sZ1 44 z¢€ 1 24 1€ 21 r4 14 WH
TYILOL £-3 god zod T0d 0dd 0dos OdOoW- ONIIVY
UiALS y-4 -2 9-3 L~2 8-3 6-3
9sdq
($T8Xd)
MIYD ¥IVdEY LE-AVL
(INOD) TANNOSYId QALSITNG - 4od OL LSOD DIWONODE TVANNV
ONINNVW X4VLITIN XAWN
[ | -\

H-23




B e I

A

«

PR

oA _ aaaa

-2 a4 o A

($18&43)
o aod ol 1S02 (131116)
¥L9°096°61 DIWONODE TYNNNVY ¥IDIJIO0
LZOT aNV Q3LSIING TVIOL
S6L°912 BEL'1E v8Z°'Y9 96S°€L zZ81°'22 566°y2 INIOL ONILVY
698°ST 14091 66E'81
21 4 y v 1 1 NX
559°82S 060°€L 6TE’9TT Zvz'ogt 029°96 POL‘ES 089°8S IVLOL ONILVY
BTI9'P1 L19°91 909’81 113 & 74 258°92 ore‘ez
Lz S L L 1] 4 4 WL
019°sST 90’9 0L8'6€ £18°€Z £9¥°‘92 TVIOL SNILVY
99¢’91 GE6‘61
8 y r4 1 1 ols
TVLOL £-3 €od zod T0d 0dd 0dds Odou ONILVY
uNLS y-a s-3 9-3 L~3 8-3 6-9
9sdda
(S18X4)
MTHD WIVdTY LE-AQVL
(INOD) TINNOSHId QILSITING ~ Q0d OL ISOD DIWONOOE TVANNY
ONINNVW X4VIITIW XAUN
- .
K. ... B et

e e o e e e




g L AEE ann A e somrersen o el oo g sae aae o an o o LR s o LS e e emes e e ——— —— FEA B e e & e aa s S R S

APPENDIX |
NAVY CiVIL SERVICE

MANPOWER COST CALCULATIONS
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING

NECC TAE-26

ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS

Master (D)

First Officer (D)
Second Officer (W)
Third Officer (W)
Boatswain (D)
Carpenter (D)

Boatswain Mate (D)

Able Seaman (w)

Ordinary Seaman (D)

Able Seaman (D)

Chief Engineer (D)

lst Assistant Engineer (D)

2nd Assistant Engineer (D)

3rd Assistant Engineer (D)

3rd Assistant Engineer (W)
Chief Electrician (D)

2nd Electrician (D)
Refrigeration Engineer (D)
2nd Refrigeration Engineer (D)
Deck Engineer (D)
Machinist/Plumber (D)

Oiler (w)

F/WT (W)

I-2

R, .

(FY82$)

BASE WAGE
$57,500

37,986
26,791
23,904
18,823
16,991
15,450
12,961
12,038
14,480
57,500
37,986
34,292
30,598
23,904
20,761
18,732
18,732
16,111
18,732
17,177
12,961
12,961

PP PN W N R S

TOTAL
$57,500

75,972
26,791
47,898
37,646
16,991

92,700
116,649

541,710
434,400
57,500
37,986
68,584
61,196
71,712
20,761
74,928
18,732
32,222
74,928

34,354
38,883

38.883
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING

NECC TAE-26
ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS (CONT)
(FY 82§)
BASE WAGE
Wiper (D) $12, 038
Utilitymen (D) 14,965
Chief Steward (D) 18,823
2nd Cook (D) ’ 13,403
chief Cook (D) 15,137
Cook/Bakef (D) 14,753
3rd Cook (D) 12,812
Messman (D) 10,048
Utilityman(D) 10,048
3rd Pantrvman (D) 10,862
Laundryman (D) 10,596
Purser 31,047
Nurse 21,112
supply Officer 30,083
Assistant Supply Officer 23,517
Yeoman/Storekeeper 14,815

TOTAL BASE WAGE

JOTAL
$36,114

59,860
18,823
13,403

15,137
14,753
25,624

60,288
120,576
10,862
21,192
31,047
21,112
30,083
23,517

44,445

$2,625,672

A



NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING

NECC TAE-26

ANNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER COST TO

DOD AND U.S. GOVT.
(FY 82§)

FYDP ECONOMIC
I COST COST
r‘ Total Base Pay $2,625,672 $2,625,672
Overtime (37% Base Pay - CIVMAN) 971,499 971,499
Premium/Penalty Pay (7% Base Pay ~ CIVMAN) 183,797 183,797
Subsistence ($5.50/Man/Day) 339,268 339,268
Other (Relief Officers, (6% Base Pay - CIVMAN)) 157,540 157,540
Awaiting Assignment
Training, Damage Control Instruction
Retirement! 183,797 535,637
Life & Health Insurance (3.7% of Base Pay)* 97,150 97,150
Workman's Compensation
Bonuses and Awards
& Unemployment Programs (1.9% of Base Pay)* 49,888 42,888
: Shore Leave (10.5% of Base Pay) 275,696 275,696
{ Annual, Sick and (20% Base Pay CIVMAN/CIV77) 525,134 525,134
b B Military Leave
= Travel (2% Base Pay - AF-58 (CIVMAN)) 52,513 52,513
3
Ammunition Bonus (10% Base Pay) 262,567 262,567
SUBTOTAL 5,724,521 6,076,361
F_. MSC OVERHEAD (5% Subtotal) 286,226 303,818
S TOTAL $6,010,747  $6,380,179
i.
, 1/ 7'81’.:%;::?:!7%’3 FYDP Cost; 20.4% Base Pay in Fconomic Cost per OMB
L ¢ *Based on OMB Circular A-76.
L
o
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3 RAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING

NECC TAFS-1
. ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS
p (FY 82%)
I =

. BASE WACE TOTAL

3

& 1  Master (D) $57,500 $57,500

3

3 2 Pirst Officer (D) 41,782 83,564

;' 1 Second Officer (w) 29,470 29,470

: 2 Third Officer (W) 26,295 52,590
2 Boatswain (D) 20,703 41,406
1l Carpenter (D) 18,688 18,688

4 6 Boatswain Mate (p) 16,994 101,964
28 Able Seaman (D) 15,925 445,900
41 Ordinary Seaman (D) 13,242 542,922
9 Able Seaman (W) 14,257 128,313
1 Chief Engineer (D) 57,500 57,500
1 First Assistant Engineer (D) 41,782 41,782
2 Second Assistant Engineer (D) 37,719 75,438
2 3rd Assistant Engineer (D) 33,657 67,314
3 3rd Assistant Engineer (W) 26,295 78,885
4 Deck BEngineer (D) 20,608 82,432

- 1 Electrician (D) 22,838 22,838

. 2 2nd Electricians (D) 20,608 41,216

r:.

b ‘. 3 Refrigeration Engineer (w) 17,721 53,163

4 3 Refrigeration Oiler (W) 14,257 42,771

{ 1  Mechinist (D) 18,473 18,473

E . 3 Utilityman (D) 16,462 49,386

{ 3  oiler (W 14,257 42,771

b

1

4

3

.

4
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING

NECC TAFS-1

ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS (CONT)

F/WT (W)

Wiper (p)

Chief Steward (D)

Chief Cook (D)
Cook/Baker (D)

Third Cook (D)

Steward Utilityman (p)
Messman (D)

Third Pantryman (D)
Laundryman (D)
Assistant Laundryman (D)
Purser

Nurse

Supply Officer
Assistant Supply Officer

Yeoman/Storekeep~ -

TOTAL BASE WAGE

(FY 82§)

BASE WAGE TOTAL
$14,257 $42,771
13,242 39,726
20,703 20,703
16,651 16,651
16,228 32,456
14,093 14,093
11,052 132,624
11,052 66,312
11,946 11,946
11,654 11,654
11,352 11,352
31,047 31,047
21,112 21,112
30,083 30,083
23,517 23,517
14,815 370,375
$3,052,708




NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING
NECC TAFS-1
ANNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER COST TO
DOD AND U.S. GOVT.

- (FY 82§)
FYDP ECONOMIC
. COST COST
t Total Base Pay $3,052,708 $3,052,708
(] Overtime (55% Base Pay - CIVMAN) 1,678,989 1,678,989
Premium/Penalty Pay (7% Base Pay - CIVMAN) 213,690 213,690
L Subsistence ($5.50/Man/Day) 367,373 367,373
b Other Relief Officers,(st Base Pay TAE-26 CIVMAN) 183,162 183,162
a i Awaiting Assignment
@ Training, Damage Control Instruction
Retirement! 213,690 622,752
Life & Health Insurance (3.7% of Base Pay)* 112,950 112,950
Workman's Compensation
Bonuses and Awards, &
Unemployment Programs (1.9% of Base Pay)* 58,001 58,001
Shore Leave (10.5% of Base Pay) 320,534 320,534
Annual, Sick and Military Leave
(20% Base Pay - CIVMAN/CIV 77) 610,542 610,542
Travel (2% Base Pay - AF 58 CIVMAN) 61,054 61,054
SUBTOTAL 6,872,693 7,281,755
MSC OVERHEAD (5% SUBTOTAL) 343,635 364,088
TOTAL $7,216,328 $7,645,843
LA. -
X 1/ 7.0% Base Pay in FYDP Cost, 20.4% Base Pay in Economic Cost
per OMB Circular A-76.
v * Based on OMB Circular A-76.
L
b
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4 ) NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING
FROPOSED MSC CREW-TAE-26

- _ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS

A (FY 82§)

- BASE WAGE TOTAL

E - 1 Master (D) $57,500 $57,500
2 1st Officer (D) 37,986 75,972

L 1 2nd Officer (W) 26,791 26,791

! 2 3rd officer (W) 23,904 47,808

. 2 Bosun (D) 18,823 37,646

{ 1 Carpenter (p) 16,991 16,991

[ 5 Bosun Mate (D) 15,450 77,250

. 9 Able Seaman (W) 12,961 116,649

b e 24 Able Seaman Maintenance (p) 14,480 347,520

l 3  oOrdinary Seaman (p) 12,038 36,114

X 1 Chief Engineer 57,500 57,500
1 1st ABsistant Engineer 37,986 37,986
2 2nd Assistant Engineer 34,292 68,584
3 3rd Assistant Engineer 30,598 91,794
1 Chief Electrician 20,761 20,761
2 Refrigeration Engineer 18,732 37,464
3 Deck Engineer - Machinist 16,794 50,382

i 4 “Unlicensed Jr. Engineer 16,389 65,556

[. 4 2nd Electrician 18,732 74,928

1 3  Engine Utilityman 14,965 44,895

A

;r,. 3  oiler 12,961 38,883

[' 4 Miper 12,038 48,152

&

b

p

[
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Chief Steward
3rd Steward
Chief Cook
Cook/Baker
2nd Cook/Baker
2nd Cook

3rd Pantryman
Laundryman
Messman
tilityman
Jurser

Junior Purser

Supply Officer

Yeoman/Storekeeper

Nurse

TOTAL BASE WAGE

RAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING
PROPOSED MSC CREW-TAE-26
ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS (CONT)
(FY 82%)

BASE WAGE

$18,823
13,100
15,137
14,753
14,753
13,403
10,862
10,596
10,048
10,048
31,047
24,400
30,083

14,815
21,112

I-9

deir e A A i

TOTAL

$18,823
13,100
15,137
14,753
29,506
26,806
21,724
21,192
70,336
120,576
31,047
24,400
30,083
29,630
21,112

$2,004,234
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING
PROPOSED MSC CREW-TAE-26
ARNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER COST TO
DOD AND U.S. GOVT.

(FY 828)

Total Base Pay
Overtime (37% Base Pay -~ CIVMAN)
Premium/Penalty Pay (7% Base Pay - CIVMAN)
Subsistence ($5.50/Man/Day)
Other Relief Officers, (6% Base Pay - CIVMAN)
Awaiting Assignment
Training,
Damage Control Instruction
Retirement1
Life & Health Insurance (3.7% of Base Pay)*
Workman's Compensation
Bonuses and Awards,

& Unemployment Programs (1.9% of Base Pay)*
Shore Leave (10.5% of Base Pay)

Annual, Sick and (20% of Base Pay - CIVMAN/CIV 77) 400,847

Military Leave
Travel (2% Base Pay - AF-58 (CIVMAN))
Ammunition Bonus (10% Base Pay)
SUBTOTAL
MSC OVERHEAD (5% Subtotal)
TOTAL

FYDP ECONOMIC
_€OST COST
$2,004,234 $2,004,234
741,567 741,567
140,29 140,29
242,908 242,908
120,254 120,254
140,296 408,864
74,157 74,157
38,080 38,08v
210,445 210,445
400,847
40,085 40,085
200,423 200,423
4,353,592 4,622,160
217,680 231,108
4,571,272 4,853,268

1/ 7.0% Base Pay in PYDP Cost; 20.4% Base Pay in Economic Cost per OMB

Circular A-76,

* Based on OMB Circular A-76,

enadhond A
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING
PROPOSED MSC CREW-TAFS-1
ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS

(FY 828§)

Master

1st Officer

2nd Officer

3rd officer

Bosun

Carpenter

Bosun Mate

Able Seaman

Able Seaman Maintenance
Ordinary Seaman

Chief Engineer

1st Assistant Engineer
2nd Assistant Engineer
3rd Assistant Engineer
3rd Assistant Engineer
Deck Engineer
Unlicensed Jr. Engineer
Electrician
Refrigeration Engineer
Machinist

Yeoman Storekeeper

2nd Electrician

Engine Utilityman

BASE WAGE TOTAL
$57,500 $57,500
41,782 83,564
29,470 29,470
26,295 52,590
20,703 41,406
18,688 37,376
16,994 101,964
14,257 85,542
15,925 477,750
13,242 39,726
57,500 57,500
41,782 41,782
37,719 37,719
26,295 52,590
33,657 33,657
20,608 41,216
16,228 48,684
22,838 22,838
17,721 53,163
18,473 18,473
16,297 16,297
20,608 41,216
16,462 49,386
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING
PROPOSED MSC CREW-TAFS-1
ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS (CONT)

(FY 82§%)

BASE WAGE TOTAL

3 Oiler $14,257 $42,771
3 Refrigeration Oiler 14,257 42,711
3 F/WT. . 14,257 42,771
3 Wiper ’ 13,242 39,726
1 Nurse 21,112 21,112
1 Chief Steward 20,703 20,703
1 3rd Steward 14,410 14,410
1l Chief Cook 16,651 16,651
2 Cook/Baker 16,228 32,456
1 3rd Cook 14,093 14,093
6 Messman 11,052 66,312
12 Utilityman 11,052 132,624
1 3rd Pantryman 11,946 11,946
1l Laundryman 11,654 11,654
1 Assistant Laundryman 11,352 11,352
1 Purser 31,047 31,047
1 Fleet Issue Officer 30,083 30,083
1 Assistant Fleet Issue Officer 23,517 23,517
5 Yeoman Storekeeper 14,815 74.075
TOTAL BASE WAGE §2,201,483

I-12
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING
PROPOSED MSC CREW-TAFS-1
ANNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER COST TO
DOD AND U.S. GOVT.

(FY 82§)
FYDP ECONOMIC
gost  _cost
Total Base Pay $2,201,483 2,201,483
Overtime (55% of Base Pay -~ CIVMAN) 1,210,816 1,210,816
Premium/Penalty Pay (7% Base Pay~ CIVMAN) 154,104 154,104
Subsistence ($5.50/Man/Day) 250,938 250,938

Other Relief Officers, (6% Base Pay AE-26- CIVMAN)
Awaiting Assignment 132,089 132,089

Training, Damage Control Instruction
. 1
Retirement 154,104 449,103
Life & Health Insurance (3.7% Base Pay)* 81,455 81,455

Workman's Compensation
Bonuses and Awards,

& Unemployment Programs (1.9% Base Pay)* 41,828 41,828
Shore Leave (10.5% Base Pay) 231,156 231,156
Annual, Sick and (20% Base Pay - CIVMAN/CIV 77) 440,297 440,297
Military Leave
Travel (2% Base Pay - AF-58 (CIVMAN)) 44,030 44,030
SUBTOTAL 4,942,300 5,237,299
MSC OVERHEAD (5% Subtotal) 247,115 261,865
4 TOTAL 65,189,415 $5,499,164
,
F. l/ 7.0% Base Pay in FYDP Cost; 20.4% Base Pay in Economic Cost per OMB

Circular A-76.

* Based on OMB Circular A-76.
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING

NECC TAD-37
ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS
(FY 82 §)
BASE WAGE TOTAL
1 Master (D) 57,500 57,500
. 1l 1st Officer (D) 42,026 42,026
._‘ = 1 2nd Officer (W) 28,609 28,609
{ 2 3rd officer (W) 24,386 48,772
t 1 Boatswain (D) 18,823 18,823
E 1 Carpenter (D) 16,991 16,991
'r' - 1 Boatswain's Mate (D) 15,450 15,450
! 6 Able Seaman (W) 12,961 77,766
[ 13 Able Seaman (D) 14,480 188, 240
3 Ordinary Seaman (D) 12,038 36,114
1 Yeoman Storekeeper 14,815 14,815
1 Chief Engineer 57,500 57,500
1 1st Assistant Engineer (D) 42,026 42,026
1 2nd Assistant Engineer (D) 36,620 36,620
1 3rd Assistant Engineer (D) 31,215 31,215
3 3rd Assistant Engineer (W) 24,386 73,158
9 1 Electrician (D) 20,761 20,761
P 3 2nd Electrician (D) 18,732 56,196
[ 2 Junior Engineer (D) 16,389 32,778
1 Refrigeration Engineer (D) 18,732 18,732
1 Plumber/Machinist (D) 17,177 17,177
l‘. 3 oOiler (W) 12,961 38,883
E 3 Oiler (Evaporators) (W) 12,961 38,88
. 3 P/WT (W) 12,961 38,883
1 3 Wiper (D) 12,038 36,114
;*;‘ 6  Utilityman (D) 14,965 89,790
-
r
l“
'r
»' :
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING
i NECC TAD-37
) ANNUAL BASE WAGE COMPUTATIONS (CONT)
. (FY82$)
m BASE WAGE TOTAL
1 Chief Steward 18,823 18,823
1 2nd Steward 13,100 13,100
" - 3 3rd Steward 13,100 39,300
f 1 Chief Cook 15,137 15,137
: 4 Cook/Baker 14,753 59,012
’ 4 2nd Cook 13,403 53,612
FV' 6 3rd Cook 12,812 76,872
: . 22 Messman 10,048 221,056
50 Utilityman 10,048 502,400
1 Laundryman 10,596 10,596
1 Laundryman 10,596 10,596
4 Assistant Laundryman 10,322 41,288
: 1 Yeoman Storekeeper 14,815 14,815
. 1 Purser 31,047 31,047
F - 1 Junior Purser 24,400 24,400
N TOTAL BASE WAGE 2,305,816
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NAVY CIVIL SERVICE MANNING
NECC OPERATING CREW-TAD-37

ANNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER COST TO

DOD AND U.S. GOVT.
FY 82 S

Total Base Pay
Overtime (46% Base Pay - CIVMAN)
Premium/Penalty Pay (7% Base Pay -~ CIVMAN)
Subsistence ($5.50/Man/Day)
Other Relief Officers, (6% Base Pay - CIVMAN)
Awaiting Assignment,
Training,
Damage Control Instruction
Retirementl/
Life & Health Insurance (3.7% Base Pay)*

Workman's Compensation, Bonuses and Awards,
& Unemployment Comp. (1.9% Base Pay)*

Shore Leave (10.5% Base Pay)

Annual, Sick & Military Leave
(20% Base Pay - CIVMAN/CIV77)

Travel (2% Base Pay - CIVMAN)
SUBTOTAL

MSC OVERHEAD (5% SUBTOTAL)

TOTAL

1/ 7% Base Pay in FYDP Cost; 20.4% Base Pay in Economic Cost per

OMB Circular A-76.

* Based on OMB Circular A-76.

I-16

FYDP
COST

ECONOMIC
COsT

$2,305,876

$2,305,876

1,060,703 1,060,703
161,411 161,411
331,238 331,238
138,353 138,353
161,411 470,399

85,317 85,317
43,812 43,812
242,117 242,117
461,175 461,175
46,118 46,118

5,037,531 5,346,519
251,877 267,326

$5,289,408 $5,613,845
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APPENDIX J
NAVY CIVIL SERVICE
OPERATING AND SUPPORT COST ESTIMATES

PREPARED BY MSC
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= e COMMANDER MILITARY SEALIFT COMMAND REFER 1O
L”j D‘Z:‘a-._,_rnts WASHINGTON D C 20390 M-4E X
L T ~'[."4[T\‘,‘_:-“-: 4700 - )
. Ser:g .,
MAY 17 i3
! 4 Information Spectrum, Inc.
' 1745 Jefferson Davis Highway
: Arlington, Virginia 22202
; Attention: Mr. Richard Osseck
' Gentlemen:

it . alimas il

Rt i i oo o 1 acnen Aie Siat Tas 22 i 6 AP SaiaalidP gy

The information requested during your meeting with Mr.-Robert Jacobs on April
26, 1982 is forwarded for your consideration. Data covering the AFS-1 and
AD-37 was developed primarily from studies performed in late 1976. The AE-26
data is based upon the same study, plus the cost and experience gained during
the recently completed yard modification to civilian manning on the USNS
KILAUEA (T-AE-26).

Because these data were generated primarily from the 1976 study and without the
benefit of shipcheck, a caution must be noted. A high confidence level is
placed upon the data if the assumed conditions were, in fact, the actual
conditions existing on board the ships. It is emphasized that MSC has not
visited the ships in question and has assumed a "typical" material condition
and arrangement problems reflected by recent civilian manning of fleet ships
experience.

-

Further, the 1976 study concluded that civilian manning of the AD-37 was
impracticable due to crew size and limited space. The cost of making the
space available also contributed to the impracticable assessment. (The
validity of that evaluation is upheld by the current reassessment of the
AD-37 CIVMOD.)

The data provided is considered of “study quality", however, if refined
budget estimates are required, MSC will have to visit the ships and perform
in-depth study of material conditions and solutions to CIVMOD problems.

!

. AR (TN

T. W. ALLEN
Engineering Officer

Enclosures (3)

-




AE-26 Class

( ' Assumptions
' 1. Material conditions good to excellent as found on the KILAUEA

2. Material upgrade of UNREP equipment costs are not part of the study, but
. costs to be incurred under either operational scenario.

The additional 7,000 sq. ft. of space in the deck house can be added
without extraordinary measures.

Manning Scale Increase

. . Due to the size of the proposed crew quarters and support of an additional
o 38 people, an increased deck house must be provided. An estimated 7,000 sq. ft.
. (gross) addition to the deck house over and above the KILAUEA modifications.

T

E1 5 One-Time Costs

' $4,500,000 - Repair, overhaul, dry dock, reculatory inspection and
maintenance

= $18,500,000 - Habitability modifications, support systems, and other

t‘ E! changes required for civilian manning (includes estimated

$2,500,000 addition to support increase manning).

Recurring Costs

F (] Fuel Consumption data is presented rather than costs so that the exact
' scenario may be calculated

. 452 BBLS/Day Underway

Lo 325 BBLS/Day Underway Feplenishing

" 100 BBLS/Day In Port

r"

Maintenance/Repair costs are budgeted on a yesrly basis. Costs are
normally presented as an overhaul/non-overhaul year which would be:

$5,542,000 per year with an overhaul, or
$4,675,000 per year without an overhaul.

The Following Average Costs Apply:

1 Overhaul $1,950,000

y Mid-Period Repairs 1,200,000

A Voyage Repairs 1,940,000

f Alterations 830,000

{ Extraordinary Repairs 678,000

| Accident/Damage 35,000

}‘ -

‘ Enclosure (1)
b J"'3
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AFS-1 Class

Assumptions
1. Material conditions good to excellent as found on the KILAUEA

1 2. Material upgrade of UNREP equipment costs are not part of the study, but
m - costs to be incurred under either operational scenario.

3. The additional 3,000 sq. ft. of space in the deck house can be added
without extraordinary measures.

{ Manning Scale Increase

Due to the size of the proposed crew quarters and support of an additional
10 people, an increased deck house must be provided. An estimated 3,000 sq. ft.
(gross) addition to the deck house over and above the KILAUEA modifications.

t One-Time Costs
L $4,500,000 - Repair, overhaul, drydock, regulatory inspection and
4 maintenance
$19,750,000 - Habitability modifications, support systems, and other

changes required for civilian manning (includes estimated
$1,000,000 addition to support increase manning).

Recurring Costs

Fuel Consumption data is presented rather than costs so that the exact
scenario may be calculated.

374 BBLS/Day Underway
@ 291 BBLS/Day Underway Replenishing

;
- 90 BBLS/Day In Port
,

Maintenance/Repair costs are budgeted on a yearly basis. Costs are
normally presented as an overhaul/non-overhaul year which would be:

' e $5,542,000 per year with an overhaul, or
; $4,675,000 per year without an overhaul.
E The Following Average Costs Apply:
Overhaul $1,950,000

q Mid-Period Repairs 1,200,000
: Voyage Repairs 1,940,000
! Alterations 830,000
b Extraordinary Repairs 678,000
E Accident/Damage 35,000
L

r Enclosure (2)
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AD-37 Class

Assumptions

1. Material conditions good to excellent as found on the KILAUEA

2. Material upgrade of UNREP equipment costs are not part of the study, but
costs to be incurred under either operational scenario.

3. Satisfactory store material handling arrangements, and messing can be
arranged for both civil service mariners and either military or civilian
repair crews.

4. Costs will be greatly increased due to the significant difficulty in
getting to some work areas, the extensive "unmodified" areas which must
be preserved and protected.

5. Material condition of this ship is anticipated to require more work than
KILAUEA

6. All repair crew, if housed aboard, will go in unmodified Navy berthing
compartments.

One-Time Costs

$6,000,000 Overhaul - Repair, overhaul, drydock, regulatory inspection
and maintenance

$26,000,000 CIVMOD - Habitability modifications, support systems, and
other changes required for civilian manning.

Recurring Costs

No data for fuel usage available.

Maintenance/Repair costs are budgeted on a yearly basis. Costs are
normally presented as an overhaul, non-overhaul year which would be:

$6,650,000 per year with an overhaul, or
$4,980,000 per year without an overhaul.

The Following Average Costs Apply:

Overhaul $2,400,000
Mid-Period Repairs 1,430,000
Voyage Repairs Z,100,000
Alterations 1,000,000
Extraordinary Repairs 500,000
Accident/Damage 35,000
Enclosure (3)
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AD-37 Class (cont.)

Caution

The AD-37 was not favorably reported for CIVMOD in the 1976 study and
limited file data is available to fall back upon. As a result there is
considerably less confidence in the data presented than for the other ships.
It was assumed, on the-basis of data available, that it would make no
difference in the cost to modify the ship for either military or civilien
repair crew. This assumption is probably unrealistic, but the way presented
to MSC makes the assumption necessary and rational.

Enclosure (3) cont.
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¥ COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANNING
NECC TAE-26
= ANNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER COST TO
4 poD AND U.S. GOVT.
. (FY 82 §)

DIRECT LABOR COSTS

Base Pay $2,669,907
fon-Watch Pay ’ 74,839

AR Lodous 3 SEN lNa SEN Ju o
' P )

Overtime (37% Base Pay) 987,866

Indoctrination & Training

k‘ . Training Lundberg 434,966
Employment Cowmission 83,280
Special Account/Trans Inst 31,572

g Automation Differential

Travel (2% Base Pay -AF~58 (CIVMAN)) 53,398
Ammunition Bonus (108 Base Pay) 266,991
Pringe Benefits

Retirement 917,086
Life and Health Insurance ‘ 66,218
Annual Leave 1,447,075
Social Security Payroll Tax (6.7% base pay) 178,884
Feinberg 231,323
P&I Insurance 1,334,141
: SUBTOTAL $8,777,546
! 4% MSC Overhead 351,102
P S ——————
L Total Civilian Manpower Cost $9,128,648
|
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COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANNING
NECC TAFS-1 .

ANNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER COST TO

DOD AND U.S. GOVT.
(FY 82 §)

DIRECT LABOR COSTS

Base Pay
Non-Watch Pay
Overtime (55% Base Pay)
Indoctrination & Training
Training/Lundberg
Employment Commission
Special Account/Trans Inst
Automation Differential
Travel (2% Base Pay AF-58 CIVMAN)
Pringe Benefits
Retirement
Life and Health Insurance
Annual Lease
Social Security Payroll Tax (6.7% base pay)
Feinberg
P&l Insurance

SUBTOTAL
4% MSC Overhead

Total Civilian Manpower Cost

$2,948,207
89,761
1,621,514

473,875
90,582
34,092
56,047
58,964

998,732
66,218

1,574,543
197,530
239,617

1,276,143

$9,.725,825
389,033

$10,114,858
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COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANNING
. PROPOSED MSC CREW-TAE-26
. ANNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER COST TO
u - DOD AND U.S. GOVT.
(Fysz$)

DIRECT LABOR COSTS

, Base Pay
[' Non-Watch Pay

Overtime (37% Base Pay)
Indoctrination & Training

Training/Lundberg

yvvn.
..

Employment Commission
Special Account/Trans Inst
Ammunition Bonus (10% Base Pay)

Travel (2% Base Pay AF-58 (CIVMAN))

-
=

Fringe Benefits

Retirement

Life and Health Insurance
Annual lLease

1i'~fn~f-
] .

Social Security Payroll Tax (6.7% base pay)
Peinberg

P&l Insurance

B e e
A
-

SUBTOTAL
4% MSC Overhead
, Total Civilian Crew Cost
;
' q
j
I
}
)
L
\
b
y
).
¢

K-6

I T . N . . L o

$2,067,892
82,617
765,120

281,226
58,656
22,435

206,789
41,358

679,153

60,098
1,139,984

138,549
204,182
955,213
$§6,703,272
268,131

————————

$6,971,403
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LA Meul S 4

COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANNING
PROPOSED MSC CREW TAFS-1
ANNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER
COST TO DOD AND U.S. GOVT.
(FY82$)
DIRECT LABOR COSTS
Base Pay
Non-Watch Pay
Overtime (55% Base Pay)
Indoctrination & Training
Training/Lundberg
Employment Commission
Special Account/Trans Inst
Automation Differential
Travel (2% Base Pay AF-58 CIVMAN)
Fringe Benefits
Retirement
Life and Health Insurance
Annual Lease

Social Security Payroll Tax (6.7% base pay)
Feinherg

P&I Insurance

{; : SUBTOTAL
e _ 4% MSC Overhead
4 Total Civilian Manpower Cost
+ @
L @
b
-
L
L .
| — .

$2,123,915
80,816
1,168,153

318,859
61,202
23,177
48,387
42,478

703,229
54,338

1,171,877

142,302
193,707

871,682
$7,004,122
280,165

$7,284,287
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COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANNING
NECC OPERATING CREW TAD-37
ANNUAL FYDP AND ECONOMIC MANPOWER
COST TO DOD AND U.S. GOVT.

(FY 82 §)

DIRECT LABOR COSTS
Base Pay
Nonwatch Pay
Overtime (46% Base Pay)
Indoctrination and Training
Training/Lundberg
Employment Commission
Special Account/Trans Inst
AutomatiomDifferential
Travel (2% Base Pay - AF-58 CIVMAN)

FRINGE BENEFITS
Retirement
Life and Health Insurance
Annual Leave
Social Security Payroll Tax (6.7¢ Base Pay)
Feinberg

P&I INSURANCE
SUBTOTAL

4% MSC OVERHEAD
TOTAL

K-10

2,505,491
85,224
1,152,526

425,621
81,516
30,838

50,110

895,702
61,722
1,403,413
167,868
216,032

1,142,333

8,218,396
328,736
8,547,132
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